

**IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE
AT THE PEACE PALACE
THE HAGUE, THE NETHERLANDS**



**THE CASE CONCERNING
QUESTIONS RELATING TO OCEAN FERTILIZATION AND MARINE
BIODIVERSITY**

THE FEDERAL STATES OF AEOLIA

APPLICANT

v.

THE REPUBLIC OF RINNUCO

RESPONDENT

MEMORIAL FOR THE RESPONDENT

**THE 2016-2017 STETSON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL MOOT COURT
COMPETITION**

NOVEMBER 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED viii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ix

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. THE ICJ DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION OVER THIS DISPUTE 7

 A. The Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction Pursuant To UNCLOS 7

 1. Because it is contrary to subsequent binding agreements’ principles of settling disputes by mutually agreeable procedures, UNCLOS’s dispute settlement procedures should not control 7

 2. Pursuant to the Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, the London Protocol controls because it was adopted after UNCLOS.... 8

 3. Even if this Court finds that UNCLOS applies, Rinnuco properly revoked its consent to the ICJ’s jurisdiction 11

 B. This Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction Under The CBD Because The CBD Does Not Relate To This Dispute..... 13

 C. This Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction Under The Kyoto Protocol Or The UNFCCC Because Neither Relates To This Dispute..... 15

II. EVEN IF THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THIS DISPUTE, RINNUCO DID NOT VIOLATE INTERNATIONAL LAW 17

 A. Pursuant To Its Climate Treaty Obligations, Rinnuco Is Acting Aggressively And Responsibly To Combat Climate Change. 17

1.	Rinnuco’s project will create a carbon sink and produce much-needed research.	18
2.	Climate agreements encourage sequestration and innovation	19
B.	Rinnuco Acted In Accordance With The Precautionary Principle	19
C.	Rinnuco Did Not Violate Its Duty Not To Cause Transboundary Harm	21
D.	Rinnuco Did Not Violate The CMS	22
E.	Rinnuco Did Not Violate The CBD	23
F.	The Ocean Treaties Do Not Prohibit OIF	24
G.	Rinnuco’s Project Is Permitted Under London Convention, London Protocol, And CBD Soft-Law Frameworks	25
H.	The Court Should Balance the Potential Environmental Risks Involved ...	27
	CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....	28

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS

Convention on Biological Diversity, 6 June 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S. 79	13, 15, 24
Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals, 23 June 1979, 1651 U.N.T.S. 333.....	22
Convention on the Prevention of Marine Pollution by Dumping of Wastes and Other Matter, 29 Dec. 1972, 1046 U.N.T.S. 120	24
Kyoto Protocol to the UN Framework Convention on Climate Change, 11 Dec. 1997, 2303 U.N.T.S. 148.....	15, 16
Protocol to the 1972 Convention on the Prevention of Marine Pollution by Dumping of Wastes and Other Matter, 7 Nov. 1996, 2006 A.T.S. 11	<i>passim</i>
Statute of the International Court of Justice, 26 June 1945, T.S. 993.....	ix, 11
United Nations Convention on the Law of the Sea, 10 Dec. 1982, 1833 U.N.T.S. 3.....	<i>passim</i>
United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, 9 May 1992, 1771 U.N.T.S. 107.....	<i>passim</i>
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, 23 May 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331.....	9, 10, 24

U.N. DOCUMENTS & OTHER INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS

Decision IX/16 Adopted by the Conference of the Parties to the Convention on Biological Diversity at Its Ninth Meeting, U.N. DOC. UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/IX/16 (9 Oct. 2008)	25
Decision X/33 Adopted by the Conference of the Parties to the Convention on Biological Diversity at Its Tenth Meeting, U.N. DOC. UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/X/33 (29 Oct. 2010).....	23
Decision XI/20 Adopted by the Conference of the Parties to the Convention on Biological Diversity at Its Eleventh Meeting, U.N. DOC. UNEP/CBD/COP/DEC/XI/20 (5 Dec. 2012)	25

<i>Note by the International Maritime Organization to the thirty-fifth session of the Subsidiary Body for Scientific and Technical Advice (SBSTA 35), INTERNATIONAL MARITIME ORGANIZATION (Nov. 2011)</i>	14
Paris COP Decision & Paris Agreement, arts. 4, 5, U.N. Doc. FCCC/CP/2015/L.9/REV.1 (12 Dec. 2015)	19
Report of the United Nations Conference on the Human Environment, U.N. Doc. A/Conf.48/14/Rev. 1 (1973).....	17, 21
Report of the World Summit on Sustainable Development, U.N. Doc. A/Conf.199/20 (4 Sept. 2002).....	17, 27
Resolution LC-LP.1 (2008) on the Regulation of Ocean Fertilization, 31 Oct. 2008, LC 30/16.....	25, 26
Resolution LP.4(8) on the Amendment to the London Protocol to Regulate the Placement of Matter for Ocean Fertilization and Other Marine Geoengineering Activities, 18 Oct. 2013, LC 35/15	25, 26
Rio Declaration on Environment and Development, 14 June 1992, UN Doc. A/CONF.151/126	19
U.N. Rio+20 Conference on Sustainable Development, June 20-22, 2012, The Future We Want, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.216/L.1	17, 22
Wendy Watson-Wright, <i>Statement by the Intergovernmental Oceanographic Commission of UNESCO Regarding Ocean Fertilization</i> , UNESCO (19 Oct. 2012)	23

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

<i>Fisheries (U.K. v. Nor.)</i> , 1951 I.C.J. 116	27
<i>Fisheries Jurisdiction (Spain v. Can.)</i> , Judgment, 1998 I.C.J. 45, 48 (Dec. 4)	11
<i>Gabcikovo-Nagymaros Project (Hung. v. Slov.)</i> , 1997 I.C.J. 1, 7 (Sept. 25)	20
<i>Pulp Mills on the River Uruguay (Arg. v. Uru.)</i> , Judgment, 2010 I.C.J. Rep. 14 (Apr. 20)	20, 21, 22, 26
<i>Southern Bluefin Tuna (New Zealand-Japan, Australia-Japan)</i> , 2000 Arbitral Tribunal 1 (Aug. 4).....	7, 13, 15

BOOKS

- A. A. KOVALEV, CONTEMPORARY ISSUES OF THE LAW OF THE SEA: MODERN RUSSIAN APPROACHES (W.E. Butler ed.) (2004) 21
- 2 ALEKA MANDARAKA-SHEPPARD, MODERN MARITIME LAW 826 (3d ed. 2013) 9
- TODD MCLEISH, NARWHALS: ARCTIC WHALES IN A MELTING WORLD (2013) 23
- OXFORD LIVING DICTIONARIES 24, 25
- UNEP, TRAINING MANUAL ON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL LAW (2006)..19, 21, 22

ESSAYS, ARTICLES, AND JOURNALS

- Jagat Adhiya & Sallie W. Chisholm, *Is Ocean Fertilization a Good Carbon Sequestration Option?*, <https://energy.mit.edu/wp-content/uploads/2001/09/MIT-LFEE-02-001.pdf>.... 19
- Silvia Borelli, *The (Mis)-Use of General Principles of Law: Lex Specialis and the Relationship Between International Human Rights Law and the Laws of Armed Conflict*, 46 IUS Gentium 265, 266 (2015) 15
- Michael Branson, *A Green Herring: How Current Ocean Fertilization Regulation Distracts from Geoengineering Research*, 54 SANTA CLARA L. REV. 163, 168–69 (2014).....19, 26
- Climate Action Tracker*, <http://climateactiontracker.org/indcs.html>. 18
- Jennie Dean, *Iron Fertilization: A Scientific Review with International Policy Recommendations*, ENVIRONS ENVTL. L. & POL'Y J. 321, 324–25 (2009)..... 18, 19, 24
- Scott C. Doney et al., *Ocean Acidification: The Other CO2 Problem*, 1 ANN REV. MARINE SCI. 169, 170 (2009)..... 17
- Melissa Eick, *A Navigational System for Uncharted Waters: The London Convention and London Protocol's Assessment Framework on Ocean Iron Fertilization*, 46 TULSA L. REV. 351 (2010) 25
- Harald Ginzky & Robyn Frost, *Marine Geo-Engineering: Legally Binding Regulation Under the London Protocol*, 8 CARBON & CLIMATE L. REV. 82, 84 (2014) 26

Brooke Glass-O'shea, <i>Watery Grave: Why International and Domestic Lawmakers Need to Do More to Protect Oceanic Species from Extinction</i> , 17 HASTINGS W.-N.W. J. ENVTL. L. & POL'Y 191 (2011)	23
Matthias Honegger et. al., <i>Tackling Climate Change: Where Can the Generic Framework Be Located?</i> , 7 Carbon & Climate L. Rev. 125 (2013)	27
Emma Huertas et al., <i>Warming will affect phytoplankton differently: evidence through a mechanistic approach</i> , THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE ROYAL SOCIETY B 1 (2005).....	17
<i>The Impact of Climate Change on Species and Their Habitat</i> , L. OF ENVT'L PROT. § 21:6.....	23
Claire McGuigan, et al., <i>Poverty and Climate Change: Assessing Impacts in Developing Countries and the Initiative of the International Community</i> , Address before the London School of Economics Consultancy Project for The Overseas Development Institute (May 2002)	23
Curtis Moore, <i>Existing Authorities in the United States for Responding to Global Warming</i> , 40 ENVTL. L. REP. NEWS & ANALYSIS 10185 (2010)	19
Marko Divac Öberg, <i>The Legal Effects of Resolutions of the UN Security Council and General Assembly in the Jurisprudence of the ICJ</i> , 16 EUR. J. INT'L L. 879 (2005)	25
Nilufer Oral, <i>1982 Unclos +30: Confronting New Complexities in the Protection of Biodiversity and Marine Living Resources in the High Seas</i> , 106 AM. SOC'Y INT'L L. PROC. 403, 403 (2012)	21
<i>Phytoplankton Blooms: The Basics</i> , available at http://floridakeys.noaa.gov/scisummaries/wqpb.pdf	18
Jesse L. Reynolds & Floor Fleurke, <i>Climate Engineering Research: A Precautionary Response to Climate Change?</i> 7 CARBON & CLIMATE L. REV. 101, 102 (2013)	17
Alison Rieser, <i>Whales, Whaling, and the Warming Oceans</i> , 36 B.C. ENVTL. AFF. L. REV. 401 (2009)	23
Karen N. Scott, <i>International Law in the Anthropocene: Responding to the Geoengineering Challenge</i> , 34 MICH. J. INT'L L. 309 (2013)	20
Jorge Vinuales, <i>The Paris Climate Agreement: An Initial Examination</i> , http://www.ejiltalk.org/the-paris-climate-agreement-an-initial-examination-part-ii-of-iii/	18

Grant Wilson, *Murky Waters: Ambiguous International Law for Ocean Fertilization and Other Geoengineering*, 49 TEX. INT'L L.J. 507, 510 (2014)..... 17, 18, 25
